The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures in respect to
purchase of inventory and dealings in foreign currency, primarily with respect to the USD, NZD, AUD,
CAD and JPY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and liabilities.

Management has set up a policy to require the Group to manage their foreign exchange risk against
their functional currency, in this case the Fiji dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises when future
commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency other than
the Fiji Dollar. For significant settlements, the Group is required to seek quotations from recognised
banks and use the most favourable exchange rate for purposes of the settlement.

Trade and other payables

As at year end, financial liabilities (trade and other payables as nominated in foreign currencies) are
significant and hence change in the foreign currencies by 100 basis point (increase or decrease) would
have a higher or lower impact on the net profit and equity balances currently reflected in the Group’s
financial statements.

 Profit or Loss   Equity
 Increase  (Decrease)   Increase  (Decrease)
 $  $   $  $

USD 50,033 (   52,171 )  50,033 (   52,171 )
AUD 5,553 (   5,717  )  5,553 (   5,717  )
NZD 7,993 (   8,248  )  7,993 (   8,248  )

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Fijian
dollars, were as follows:

 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
 USD NZD AUD USD NZD AUD

Trade payables 1,167,583 264,594 328,920 624,038 905,285 405,138

30
   NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
VISION INVESTMENTS LIMITED  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES   YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and cash
flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the

[…]

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures in respect to
purchase of inventory and dealings in foreign currency, primarily with respect to the USD, NZD, AUD,
CAD and JPY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and liabilities.

Management has set up a policy to require the Group to manage their foreign exchange risk against
their functional currency, in this case the Fiji dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises when future
commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency other than
the Fiji Dollar. For significant settlements, the Group is required to seek quotations from recognised
banks and use the most favourable exchange rate for purposes of the settlement.

Trade and other payables

As at year end, financial liabilities (trade and other payables as nominated in foreign currencies) are
significant and hence change in the foreign currencies by 100 basis point (increase or decrease) would
have a higher or lower impact on the net profit and equity balances currently reflected in the Group’s
financial statements.

 Profit or Loss   Equity
 Increase  (Decrease)   Increase  (Decrease)
 $  $   $  $

USD 50,033 (   52,171 )  50,033 (   52,171 )
AUD 5,553 (   5,717  )  5,553 (   5,717  )
NZD 7,993 (   8,248  )  7,993 (   8,248  )

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Fijian
dollars, were as follows:

 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
 USD NZD AUD USD NZD AUD

Trade payables 1,167,583 264,594 328,920 624,038 905,285 405,138

Vision Investments Limited Annual Report 2022

39

VISION INVESTMENTS LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

2 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

	 (a) Market risk - continued

	 Cash and Cash Equivalents

At 31 March 2022, if the FJD had strengthened / (weakened) by 10% against the other currencies with
all other variables held constant, profit for the year is estimated to be $25,233 / ($30,840) higher / (lower)
mainly as a result of foreign exchange gain / (loss) on translation of foreign currency. There would be no